exist in certain matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure. While the adoption of IFRS has not
changed the Corporation’s actual cash flows, it has resulted in changes to the Corporation’s reported
financial position and statement of income. In order to allow the users of the financial statements to better
understand these changes, the Corporation’s Canadian GAAP consolidated statements of operations and
comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010 and the three and nine-month periods
ended September 30, 2010 as well as the statements of financial position as at January 1, 2010,
September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2010, and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the three
and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2010 and for the year ended December 31, 2010 have
been reconciled to IFRS, with the resulting differences explained.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

42

18. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet as at January 1, 2010 has been reconciled to the IFRS
opening consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

  January 1, 2010

  Ref Cdn GAAP
basis1

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS basis

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  ..... 62,481 – 62,481

Trade and other receivables  ..... 9,894 – 9,894

Inventories  ..... 60,300 – 60,300

Other current assets  ..... 4,556 – 4,556

137,231 – 137,231

Non-current assets

Restricted cash  ..... 4,407 – 4,407

Property, plant and equipment  ..... 200,375 – 200,375

Investment and other non-current assets  ..... a 19,743 7,350 27,093

  224,525 7,350 231,875

 361,756 7,350 369,106

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities  ..... 33,658 – 33,658

Income tax payable  ..... 5,019 – 5,019

Current portion of long-term debt  ..... 18,808 – 18,808

57,485 – 57,485

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt ..... 15,612 – 15,612

Advance payable  ..... b 3,007 (1,270) 1,737

Provisions  ..... 5,879 – 5,879

Deferred income tax liabilities  ..... c 7,110 (1,625) 5,485

89,093 (2,895) 86,198

Equity

Equity shareholders of the Corporation

Share capital  ..... 329,759 – 329,759

Contributed surplus  ..... 5,998 – 5,998

Accumulated other comprehensive income  ..... a – 6,360 6,360

Deficit  ..... d (63,094) 3,885 (59,209)

272,663 10,245 282,908

361,756 7,350 369,106

1   Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references
at the end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

43

18. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet as at September 30, 2010 has been reconciled to the IFRS
consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

   September 30, 2010

  Ref
Cdn GAAP

basis1

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS basis

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  ..... 193,268 ‒ 193,268

Trade and other receivables  ..... 15,887 ‒ 15,887

Inventories  ..... 69,712 ‒ 69,712

Other current assets  ..... 6,562 ‒ 6,562

  285,429 ‒ 285,429

Non-current assets

Restricted cash  ..... 4,407 ‒ 4,407

Property, plant and equipment  ..... 235,874 ‒ 235,874

Investment and other non-current assets  ..... a 19,600 9,800 29,400

  259,881 9,800 269,681

  545,310 9,800 555,110

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities  ..... 29,326 ‒ 29,326

Income tax payable  ..... 17,363 ‒ 17,363

Current portion of long-term debt  ..... 15,034 ‒ 15,034

  61,723 ‒ 61,723

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt ..... 4,289 ‒ 4,289

Advance payable  ..... b 3,007 (1,140) 1,867

Provisions  ..... 6,727 ‒ 6,727

Deferred income tax liabilities  ..... c 3,990 (239) 3,751

  79,736 (1,379) 78,357

Equity

Equity shareholders of the Corporation

Share capital  ..... 450,953 ‒ 450,953

Contributed surplus  ..... 7,781 ‒ 7,781

Accumulated other comprehensive income  ..... a ‒ 8,480 8,480

Retained earnings  ..... d 6,840 (726) 6,114

  465,574 7,754 473,328

Non-controlling interests  ..... e ‒ 3,425 3,425

  465,574 11,179 476,753

  545,310 9,800 555,110

1   Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references
at the end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

44

18. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income for the three-month
period ended September 30, 2010 have been reconciled to the IFRS consolidated statement of income and
comprehensive income as follows:

Three-month period ended
September 30, 2010

  Ref
Cdn GAAP

basis1

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS basis

Consolidated statement of income
Revenue – Gold sales  ..... 86,223 ‒ 86,223

Cost of operations

‒

Mining operation expenses  ..... f 34,503 ‒ 34,503

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  ..... 9,259 ‒ 9,259

General and administrative  ..... g 3,728 ‒ 3,728

Stock-based compensation  ..... 784 ‒ 784

Operating income  ..... 37,949 ‒ 37,949

Other expenses (income)

Finance income  ..... h (43)  ‒ (43)

Finance costs  ..... i 821 43 864

Foreign exchange gain  ..... (2,031)  ‒ (2,031)

Income before incomes taxes  ..... 39,202 (43) 39,159

Income tax expense (recovery)

Current  ..... 9,103 ‒ 9,103

Deferred   ..... j 1,290 (3,626) (2,336)

10,393 (3,626) 6,767

Net income for the period  ..... k 28,809 3,583 32,392

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Corporation  ..... k + e 28,809 3,293 32,102

Non-controlling interests  ..... e ‒ 290 290

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Net income for the period  ..... k 28,809 3,583 32,392

Other comprehensive income

Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial asset (net of tax) l ‒ 2,120 2,120

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax  .....  ‒ 2,120 2,120

Comprehensive income for the period  ..... k + l 28,809 5,703 34,512

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Corporation  .....  28,809 5,413 34,222

Non-controlling interests  ..... e ‒ 290 290

1  Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references at
the end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

45

18. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income for the nine-month
period ended September 30, 2010 have been reconciled to the IFRS consolidated statement of income and
comprehensive income as follows:

Nine-month period ended
 September 30, 2010

  Ref
Cdn GAAP

basis1

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS basis

Consolidated statement of income
Revenue – Gold sales  236,883 ‒ 236,883

Cost of operations

‒

Mining operation expenses  ..... f 97,823 ‒ 97,823

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  ..... 31,886 ‒ 31,886

General and administrative  ..... g 11,736 ‒ 11,736

Stock-based compensation  ..... 2,853 ‒ 2,853

Operating income  ..... 92,585 ‒ 92,585

Other expenses (income)

Finance income  ..... h (93) ‒ (93)

Finance costs  ..... i 2,945 130 3,075

Foreign exchange gain  ..... (2,843) ‒ (2,843)

Income before incomes taxes  ..... 92,576 (130) 92,446

Income tax expense (recovery)

Current  ..... 18,994 ‒ 18,994

Deferred   ..... j (2,663) 1,056 (1,607)

16,331 1,056 17,387

Net income for the period  ..... k 76,245 (1,186) 75,059

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Corporation  ..... k + e 76,245 (2,433) 73,812

Non-controlling interests  ..... e ‒ 1,247 1,247

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Net income for the period   k 76,245 (1,186) 75,059

Other comprehensive income
Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial

asset (net of tax) ..... 
l ‒ 2,120 2,120

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax .....  ‒ 2,120 2,120

Comprehensive income for the period  ..... k + l 76,245 934 77,179

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Corporation  .....  76,245 (313) 75,932

Non-controlling interests  ..... e ‒ 1,247 1,247

1  Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references at
the end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

46

18. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of cash flows for the three-month period ended
September 30, 2010 has been reconciled to the IFRS consolidated statement of cash flows as follows:

Cash flows from (used in):
Three-month period ended

September 30, 2010

Operating activities
Ref

Cdn GAAP
basis1

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS basis

Net income for the period  ..... k 28,809 3,583 32,392

Adjustments for :

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  .....  9,259 – 9,259

Stock-based compensation  .....  784 – 784

Non-cash net finance costs  ..... i 272 43 315

Unrealized foreign exchange loss   .....  1,362 – 1,362

Deferred income taxes (recovery) expense   ..... j 1,290 (3,626) (2,336)

  41,776 – 41,776

Changes in non-cash working capital items  .....  (4,740) – (4,740)

37,036 – 37,036

Financing activities

Reimbursement of long-term debt  .....  (5,122) – (5,122)

Proceeds on issuance of share capital  .....  5,748 – 5,748

626 – 626

Investing activities

Additions to property, plant and equipment  .....  (21,626) – (21,626)

(21,626)  – (21,626)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents ..... 

(1,735) – (1,735)

Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period  ..... 

14,301 – 14,301

Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of period  ..... 

178,967 – 178,967

Cash and cash equivalents – end of period  ..... 

193,268 – 193,268

Interest paid  .....  466 – 466
Interest received  .....  43 – 43
Income tax paid  .....  – – –

1   Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references

at the end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

47

18. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine-month period ended
September 30, 2010 has been reconciled to the IFRS consolidated statement of cash flows as follows:

Cash flows from (used in):
Nine-month period ended

September 30, 2010

Oerating activities
Ref

Cdn GAAP
basis1

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS basis

Net income for the period  ..... k 76,245 (1,186) 75,059

Adjustments for :

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  .....  31,886 – 31,886

Stock-based compensation  .....  2,853 – 2,853

Non-cash net finance costs  ..... i 926 130 1,056

Unrealized foreign exchange gain   .....  (767) – (767)

Deferred income taxes recovery   ..... j (2,663) 1,056 (1,607)

  108,480 – 108,480

Changes in non-cash working capital items  .....  (10,811) – (10,811)

97,669 – 97,669

Financing activities

Reimbursement of long-term debt  .....  (15,443) – (15,443)

Proceeds on issuance of share capital  .....  120,124 – 120,124

Share issue expenses  .....  (6,311) – (6,311)

98,370 – 98,370

Investing activities

Additions to property, plant and equipment  .....  (65,480) – (65,480)

(65,480) – (65,480)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents ..... 

228 – 228

Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period  ..... 

130,787 – 130,787

Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of period  ..... 

62,481 – 62,481

Cash and cash equivalents – end of period  ..... 

193,268 – 193,268

Interest paid  ..... 1,686 – 1,686

Interest received  ..... 93 – 93

Income tax paid  ..... 5,343 – 5,343

1   Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references

at the end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

48

18. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to the IFRS
consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

  December 31, 2010

  Ref
Cdn GAAP

basis1

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS basis

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  ..... 220,439 – 220,439

Restricted cash  ..... 3,750 – 3,750

Trade and other receivables  ..... 6,021 – 6,021

Inventories  ..... 68,952 – 68,952

Other current assets  ..... 5,238 – 5,238

  304,400 – 304,400

Non-current assets

Restricted cash  ..... 657 – 657

Property, plant and equipment  ..... 257,413 – 257,413

Investment and other non-current assets  ..... a 19,600 9,800 29,400

  277,670 9,800 287,470

  582,070 9,800 591,870

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities  ..... 36,789 – 36,789

Income tax payable  ..... 21,231 – 21,231

Current portion of long-term debt  ..... 14,824 – 14,824

72,844 – 72,844

Non-current liabilities

Advance payable  ..... b 3,007 (1,096) 1,911

Provision  ..... 7,008 – 7,008

Deferred income tax liabilities  ..... c 3,023 294 3,317

   85,882 (802) 85,080

Equity

Equity shareholders of the Corporation

Share capital  ..... 452,542 – 452,542

Contributed surplus  ..... 8,053 – 8,053

Accumulated other comprehensive income  ..... a – 8,480 8,480

Retained earnings  ..... d 33,841 (1,080) 32,761

  494,436 7,400 501,836

Non-controlling interests  ..... e 1,752 3,202 4,954

  496,188 10,602 506,790

  582,070 9,800 591,870

1 Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references
at the end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

49

18. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of operations and consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended December 31, 2010 have been reconciled to the IFRS consolidated statement of
income and comprehensive income as follows:

For the year ended December 31, 2010

  Ref
Cdn GAAP

basis1

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS basis

Consolidated statement of income
Revenue – Gold sales  323,275 ‒ 323,275

Costs of operations
Mining operation expenses  ..... 

f

134,856

‒

134,856
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  ..... 41,931 ‒ 41,931

General and administrative   ..... g 18,213 ‒ 18,213

Stock-based compensation  ..... 3,525 ‒ 3,525

Operating income  ..... 124,750 ‒ 124,750

Other expenses (income)

Finance income  ..... h (136) ‒ (136)

Finance costs  ..... i 3,607 174 3,781

Foreign exchange gain  ..... (3,923) ‒ (3,923)

Income before incomes taxes  ..... 125,202 (174) 125,028

Income tax expense (recovery)

Current  ..... 23,776 ‒ 23,776

Deferred  ..... j (3,572) 1,589 (1,983)

20,204 1,589 21,793

Net income for the period  ..... k 104,998 (1,763) 103,235

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of  the Corporation  ..... k + e 103,246 (2,787) 100,459

Non-controlling interests  ..... e 1,752 1,024 2,776

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Net income for the period  ..... k 104,998 (1,763) 103,235

Other comprehensive income
Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial

asset (net of tax) ..... 
l

‒ 2,120 2,120

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax .....  ‒ 2,120 2,120

Comprehensive income for the period  ..... k + l 104,998 357 105,355

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Corporation  .....  103,246 (667) 102,579

Non-controlling interests  ..... e 1,752 1,024 2,776

1 Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references
at the end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

50

18. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December, 2010 has been
reconciled to the IFRS consolidated statement of cash flows as follows:

Cash flows from (used in):

Year ended December 31, 2010

Operating activities
Ref

Cdn GAAP
basis1

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS basis

Net income for the period  ..... k 104,998 (1,763) 103,235

Adjustments for :

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  .....  41,931 – 41,931

Stock-based compensation  .....  3,525 – 3,525

Non-cash net finance costs  ..... i 1,118 174 1,292

Unrealized foreign exchange gain  .....  (502) – (502)

Deferred income taxes (recovery) expense  ..... j (3,572) 1,589 (1,983)

  147,498 – 147,498

Changes in non-cash working capital items  .....  12,311 – 12,311

159,809 – 159,809

Financing activities

Reimbursement of long-term debt  .....  (20,065) – (20,065)

Proceeds on issuance of share capital  .....  121,313 – 121,313

Share issue expenses  .....  (6,311) – (6,311)

94,937 – 94,937

Investing activities

Additions to property, plant and equipment  .....  (96,741) – (96,741)

(96,741) – (96,741)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents ..... 

(47) – (47)

Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period  ..... 

157,958 – 157,958

Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of period  ..... 

62,481 – 62,481

Cash and cash equivalents – end of period  ..... 

220,439 – 220,439

Interest paid  .....  2,150 – 2,150

Interest received  .....  136 – 136

Income tax paid  .....  5,891 – 5,891

1   Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation. Refer to references at
the end of the transition tables for explanation of those differences.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

51

18. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

The list of the references in the tables above regarding the IFRS transition impacts and explanation on the
changes at the transition date, as at September 30, 2010 and for the three-month and nine-month period
ended September 30, 2010, and as at December 31, 2010 and for the year-end 2010 are presented below:

[…]

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

56

20. Non-GAAP Financial Performance Measures

Throughout this document, we have provided measures prepared according to IFRS and Canadian GAAP, as
well as some non-GAAP financial performance measures. Because the non-GAAP performance measures do
not have any standardized definition prescribed by IFRS and Canadian GAAP, they may not be comparable
to similar measures presented by other companies. We provide these non-GAAP financial performance
measures as they may be used by some investors to evaluate our financial performance.  Accordingly, they
are intended to provide additional information and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for
measures of performance prepared in accordance with IFRS and Canadian GAAP. For the non-GAAP
financial performance measures not already reconciled within the document, we have defined the non-GAAP
financial performance measures below and reconciled them to reported IFRS and Canadian GAAP
measures.

Cash Operating Cost
A reconciliation of cash operating cost calculated in accordance with the Gold Institute Standard to the
operating costs is included in the following table:

 Three month period
ended September 30, 2011

Per Ounce Produced Mana Samira Hill Kiniero Total

Gold ounces produced  .....  45,100 11,200 5,200 61,500
(In thousands of dollars except per ounce)
Mining operation expenses (relating to ounces sold)  ...  28,319 11,060 4,446 43,825
Fixed expenses incurred during the temporary

shutdown period  .....  – – (152) (152)
Government royalties and selling expenses  .....  (3,962) (1,193) (488) (5,643)
Effects of inventory adjustments (doré bars)  .....  1,031 (16) 148 1,163

Operating costs (relating to ounces produced)  .....  25,388 9,851 3,954 39,193

Cash operating cost (per ounce produced)  .....  563 880 760 637

Three month period

ended September 30, 2010
Per Ounce Produced Mana Samira Hill Kiniero Total

Gold ounces produced  .....  46,400 10,800 8,300 65,500
(In thousands of dollars except per ounce)
Mining operation expenses (relating to ounces sold)  ...  19,694 10,475 4,334 34,503
Government royalties and selling expenses  .....  (2,108) (918) (562) (3,588)
Effects of inventory adjustments (doré bars)  .....  (1,121) (420) 338 (1,203)

Operating costs (relating to ounces produced)  .....  16,465 9,137 4,110 29,712

Cash operating cost (per ounce produced)  .....  355 846 495 454

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

57

19. Non-GAAP Financial Performance Measures (continued)

Cash Operating Cost (continued)
 Three month period

ended September 30, 2011
Per Tonne Processed Mana Samira Hill Kiniero Total

Tonnes of ore processed  .....  583,100 394,000 99,400 1,076,000
(In thousands of dollars except per ounce)
Mining operation expenses (relating to ounces sold)  ...  28,319 11,060 4,446 43,825
Fixed expenses incurred during the temporary

shutdown period  .....  – – (152) (152)
Government royalties and selling expenses  .....  (3,962) (1,193) (488) (5,643)
Effects of inventory adjustments (doré bars and
 gold in circuit)  .....  689 449 198 1,336

Operating costs (relating to tonnes processed)  .....  25,046 10,317 4,004 39,366

Cash operating cost (per tonne processed)  .....  43 26 40 37

Three month period

ended September 30, 2010
Per Tonne Processed Mana Samira Hill Kiniero Total

Tonnes of ore processed  .....  501,800 299,300 91,500 892,600
(In thousands of dollars except per ounce)
Mining operation expenses (relating to ounces sold)  ....  19,694 10,475 4,334 34,503
Government royalties and selling expenses .....  (2,108) (918) (562) (3,588)
Effects of inventory adjustments (doré bars and
 gold in circuit)  .....  (544) (135) 344 (335)

Operating costs (relating to tonnes processed)  .....  17,042 9,422 4,116 30,580

Cash operating cost (per tonne processed)  .....  34 31 45 34

Operating Cash Flow Per Share

Three month period

ended September 30
Nine-month period

ended September 30
 2011 2010 2011 2010

(In thousands except per share)

Cash flow from operating activities 1  ..... 43,139 41,776 117,383 108,480

Weighted average number of outstanding common shares  ..... 272,464 270,658 272,369 259,360

Operating cash flow per share  ..... 0.16

0.15 0.43 0.42

1 Cash flow from operating activities excludes changes in non-cash working capital items.